



**THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.**



**COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONTRACTORS ENDORSEMENT**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

**SCHEDULE**

The coverage provided by this endorsement is summarized below and is intended to provide a general coverage description only. For the details effecting each coverage please refer to the terms and conditions in this endorsement.

- A. Expected or Intended Injury**
  - Reasonable force
- B. Liquor Liability Coverage Extension**
- C. Non-Owned Watercraft**
  - Increased to 60 feet
- D. Non-Owned Aircraft**
- E. Damage To Property - Borrowed Equipment**
- F. Damage To Premises Rented To You**
- G. Personal And Advertising Injury**
  - Contractual Personal and Advertising Injury
  - Exclusions
- H. Supplementary Payments**
  - Bail Bonds - \$2,500
  - Loss of Earnings - \$1,000
- I. Additional Insureds - Automatic Status**
  - State or Governmental Agency or Subdivision or Political Subdivision Controlling Interest
  - Managers or Lessors of Premises
  - Mortgagee, Assignee or Receiver
  - Owners or Other Interests From Whom Land Has Been Leased
  - Co-Owners of Insured Premises
  - Lessor of Leased Equipment
- J. Who Is An Insured broadened**
  - Joint Ventures / Partnership / Limited Liability Company
  - Health Care Professionals (Incidental Medical Malpractice)
  - Individual Owners of Building are Insured's
  - Newly Formed or Acquired Entities
- K. Knowledge and Notice of Occurrence**
- L. Other Insurance Condition Amended**
- M. Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazards**
- N. Waiver of Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us - Automatic Status**
- O. Liberalization**
- P. Definitions**
  - Bodily Injury redefined
  - Insured Contract redefined
  - Expanded Personal and Advertising Injury definition

**A. EXPECTED OR INTENDED INJURY**

Under **SECTION 1, COVERAGES, COVERAGE**

**A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE**

exclusion a. is replaced with the following:

- a. Expected Or Intended Injury**

"Bodily Injury" or "property damage" expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured. This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from the use of reasonable force for the purpose of protecting persons or property.

**B. LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE EXTENSION**

**SECTION 1, COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, Item 2. Exclusions c. Liquor Liability is deleted.**

**C. NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT**

Under **SECTION 1, COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, Item 2. Exclusions g.2(a)** is replaced with the following:

- (a) Less than 60 feet long; and

**D. NON-OWNED AIRCRAFT**

Under **SECTION 1, COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, Item 2. Exclusions g. Aircraft, Auto or Watercraft,** the following is added:

- (6) An aircraft you do not own provided that:
  - (a) The pilot in command holds a currently effective certificate issued by the duly constituted authority of the United States of America or Canada, designating that person as a commercial or airline transport pilot;
  - (b) It is rented with a trained, paid crew; and
  - (c) It does not transport persons or cargo for a charge.

**E. DAMAGE TO PROPERTY - BORROWED EQUIPMENT**

Under **SECTION 1, COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, Item 2. Exclusions j.** is deleted and replaced by the following:

**j. Damage To Property:**

- (1) Property you own, rent or occupy;
- (2) Premises you sell, give away or abandon, if the "property damage" arises out of any part of those premises;
- (3) Property loaned to you;
- (4) Personal property in the care, custody or control of the insured;
- (5) That particular part of any real property on which you or any contractors or subcontractors working directly or indirectly on your behalf are performing operations, if the "property damage" arises out of those operations; or

- (6) That particular part of any real property that must be restored, replaced, or repaired because "your work" was incorrectly performed on it.

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to:

- (i) "property damage" to tools or equipment loaned to you if the tools or equipment are not being used to perform operations at the time of loss; or
- (ii) "property damage" (other than damage by fire) to premises rented to you or temporarily occupied to you with the permission of the owner or to the contents of premises rented to you for a period of seven (7) or fewer consecutive days. A separate limit of insurance applies to Damage To Premises Rented To You as described in **Section III - Limits Of Insurance.**

Paragraph (2) of this exclusion does not apply if the premises are "your work" and were not occupied, rented or held for rental by you beyond one year from the date "your work" was completed.

Paragraph (2) of this exclusion does not apply if the premises are "your work" and were never occupied, rented or held for rental by you.

Paragraphs (3), (4), (5) and (6) of this exclusion do not apply to liability assumed under a sidetrack agreement.

Paragraph (6) of this exclusion does not apply to "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard."

**F. DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU**

Under **SECTION I - COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, Item 2. Exclusions,** the last paragraph of Item 2. Exclusions is replaced with the following:

Exclusion c. through n. do not apply to damage by fire or explosion to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner. A separate limit of insurance applies to this coverage as described in **Section III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE.**

## G. PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY

Under SECTION 1, COVERAGES, COVERAGE B PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY, Item 2. Exclusions e. Contractual Liability is deleted.

Under SECTION I - COVERAGES, COVERAGE B PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY, the following are added to Item 2. Exclusions:

### q. Discrimination Relating To Room, Dwelling or Premises

Caused by discrimination directly or indirectly related to the sale, rental, lease or sub-lease or prospective sale, rental, lease or sub-lease of any room, dwelling or premises by or at the direction of any insured.

### r. Fines or Penalties

Fines or penalties levied or imposed by a governmental entity because of discrimination.

## H. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

Under SECTION I - SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS COVERAGES A AND B, item 1.b. is replaced with the following:

- b. Up to \$2,500 for cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the use of any vehicle to which the "Bodily Injury" Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.

Under SECTION I - SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS COVERAGES A AND B, item 1.d. is replaced with the following:

- d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the claim or "suit", including actual loss of earnings up to \$1,000 a day because of time off from work.

## I. ADDITIONAL INSURED - AUTOMATIC STATUS

SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured any person or organization (called additional insured) described in paragraphs a. through g. below whom you are required to add as an additional insured on this policy under a written contract or written agreement. However the written contract or written agreement must be:

1. Currently in effect or becoming effective during the term of the policy; and
2. Executed prior to the "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury and advertising injury", but

Only the following persons or organizations are additional insureds under this endorsement and coverage provided to such additional insureds is limited as provided herein:

### a. State or Governmental Agency or Subdivision or Political Subdivisions

A state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision subject to the following provisions:

- (1) This insurance applies only with respect to the following hazards for which the state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision has issued a permit or authorization in connection with premises you own, rent or control and to which this insurance applies;

(a) The existence, repair maintenance, erection, construction, or removal of advertising signs, awnings canopies, cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways, manholes, marquees, hoist away openings, sidewalk vaults, street banners, or decorations and similar exposures; or

(b) The construction, erection, or removal of elevators.

- (2) This insurance applies only with respect to operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision has issued a permit or authorization.

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of operations performed for the federal government, state or municipality.

### b. Managers or Lessors of Premises

A manager or lessor of premises but only with respect to liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of that specific part of the premises leased to you and subject to the following additional exclusions:

This insurance does not apply to:

- (1) Any "occurrence" which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises; or

- (2) Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of such additional insured.

**c. Mortgagee, Assignee or Receiver**

A mortgagee, assignee or receiver but only with respect to their liability as mortgagee, assignee or receiver and arising out of the ownership, maintenance, or use of a premises by you.

This insurance does not apply to structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or for such additional insured.

**d. Owners Or Other Interests From Whom Land Has Been Leased**

An owner or other interest from who land has been leased by you but only with respect to liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of that specific part of the land leased to you and subject to the following additional exclusions:

This insurance does not apply to:

- (1) Any "occurrence" which takes place after you cease to lease that land; or
- (2) Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of such additional insured.

**e. Co-owner of Insured Premises**

A co-owner of a premises co-owned by you and covered under this insurance but only with respect to the co-owners liability as co-owner of such premises.

**f. Lessor of Equipment**

Any person or organization from whom you lease equipment. Such person or organization are insureds only with respect to their liability arising out of the maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment leased to you by such person or organization.

A person's or organization's status as an insured under this endorsement ends when their written contract or written agreement with you for such leased equipment ends.

With respect to the insurance afforded these additional insureds, the following exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply:

- (1) To any "occurrence" which takes place after the equipment lease expires; or
- (2) To "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the sole negligence of such additional insured.

Any insurance provided to an additional insured designated under paragraphs a. through f. above does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-completed operations hazard".

As respects the coverage provided under this provision, Paragraph 4.b.(1) of Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions is deleted and replaced with the following:

**4. Other Insurance**

**b. Excess Insurance**

- (1) This insurance is excess over:

Any other insurance naming the additional insured as an insured whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis unless a written contract or written agreement specifically requires that this insurance be either primary or primary and non-contributing. Where required by written contractor written agreement, we will consider any other insurance maintained by the additional insured for injury or damage covered by this endorsement to be excess and non-contributing with this insurance.

**J. WHO IS AN INSURED BROADENED**

Under SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED the following is added to item 1:

**f. Joint Ventures / Partnership / Limited Liability Company Coverage**

You are an insured when you had an Interest in a joint venture, partnership or limited liability company which is terminated or ended prior to or during this policy period but only to the extent of your interest in such joint venture, partnership or limited liability company. This coverage does not apply:

- (1) Prior to the termination date of any joint venture, limited liability company or partnership; or

- (2) If there is other valid and collectible insurance purchased specifically to insure the joint venture, legal liability company or partnership.

Under **SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED**, **2.a.(1)(d)** is deleted and replaced with the following:

- (d) Arising out of his or her providing or failing to provide professional health care services.

This does not apply to nurses, emergency medical technicians or paramedics employed by you to provide health care services, but only if you are not in the business or occupation of providing such professional services.

Under **SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED** the following is added:

4. For **COVERAGE A** and **COVERAGE B** only, the owner of any building leased to you, but only if the building owner is a shareholder in your corporation or a partner in your partnership insured by this policy, and only with respect to liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of that part of the premises leased to you. However, this insurance does not apply:
- a. To any "occurrence" or offense which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in the premises; or
  - b. To structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the building owner.

Under **SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED**, **3.a.** is deleted and replaced with the following:

- a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the end of the policy period or the next anniversary of this policy's effective date after you acquire or form the organization whichever is earlier.

Under **SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED** the last paragraph in this section is deleted and replaced with the following:

Except as provided in 3. above, no person or organization is an insured with respect to the conduct of any current or past joint venture, limited liability company or partnership that is not shown as a named insured in the Declarations.

## K. KNOWLEDGE AND NOTICE OF OCCURRENCE

Under **SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS**, **2. Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit**, the following is added:

- e. The requirement in Condition **2.a.** applies only when the "occurrence" or offense is known to:
  - (1) You, if you are an individual;
  - (2) A partner, if you are a partnership;
  - (3) An "executive officer" or insurance manager, if you are a corporation; or
  - (4) A manager, if you are a limited liability company.
- f. The requirement in Condition **2.b.** will not be breached unless the breach occurs after such claim or "suit" is known to:
  - (1) You, if you are an individual;
  - (2) A partner, if you are a partnership;
  - (3) An "executive officer" or insurance manager, if you are a corporation; or
  - (4) A manager, if you are a limited liability company.
- g. Your rights under this Coverage Part will not be prejudiced if you fail to give us notice of an "occurrence," offense, claim, or "suit" and that failure is solely due to your reasonable belief that the "bodily injury" or "property damage" is not covered under this Coverage Part. However, you shall give written notice of this "occurrence," offense, claim, or "suit" to us as soon as you are aware this insurance may apply to such "occurrence," offense, claim or "suit."

## L. OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION AMENDED

When required by written contract with any additional insured owner, lessee, or contractor to provide insurance on a primary and noncontributory basis, **Condition 4 of Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions** is deleted and replaced by the following:

### 4. Other Insurance

If other valid and collectible insurance is available for a loss we cover under Coverage A or B of this Coverage Part, our obligations are limited as follows:

**a. Primary Insurance**

This insurance is primary and non-contributory except when **b.** below applies.

**b. Excess Insurance**

This insurance is excess over any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent, or on any other basis:

- (1) That is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builders Risk, Installation Risk, or similar coverage for your work;
- (2) That is Fire insurance for premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner; or
- (3) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos," or watercraft to the extent not subject to Exclusion **g.** of **Section I - Coverage A.**
- (4) If the loss is caused by the sole negligence of any additional insured, owner, lessee, or contractor.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under Coverage **A** or **B** to defend the insured against any "suit" if any other insurer has a duty to defend the insured against that "suit." If no other defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will be entitled to the other insured's rights against all those other insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount of loss, if any, that exceeds the sum of:

- (1) The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for the loss in the absence of this insurance; and
- (2) The total of all deductibles and self-insured amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any with any other insurance that is not described in this Excess Insurance provision and was not bought specifically to apply in excess of the limits of Insurance shown in the declarations of this Coverage Part.

**M. UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS**

Under **SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS**, item 6. **Representations**, the following is added:

- d. Your failure to disclose all hazards or prior "occurrences" existing as of the inception date of this policy shall not prejudice the coverage afforded by this policy, provided such failure to disclose all hazards or prior "occurrences" is not intentional.

**N. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US - AUTOMATIC STATUS**

Under **SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS**, item 8. **Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us** is deleted and replaced by the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization with respect to which the insured has waived its right of recovery.

It is further agreed that work commenced under letter of intent or work order, subject to subsequent reduction to writing, with customers whose customary written contracts would require a waiver of recovery rights against them also falls within this blanket waiver of recovery rights.

**O. LIBERALIZATION**

If we adopt a change in our forms or rules which would broaden coverage for contractors under this coverage form without an additional premium charge, your policy will automatically provide the additional coverage's as of the date the broadened coverage is effective in your state.

**P. DEFINITIONS**

Under **SECTION V - DEFINITIONS**, item 3. is deleted and replaced with the following:

3. "Bodily Injury" means bodily injury, disability, sickness, or disease sustained by a person, including death resulting from any of these at any time. "Bodily injury" includes mental anguish or other mental injury resulting from "bodily injury".

Under **SECTION V - DEFINITIONS**, item 9. is deleted and replaced with the following:

9. "Insured Contract" means:
  - a. A contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises that indemnifies any person or organization for damage by fire to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner is not an "insured contract";
  - b. A sidetrack agreement;
  - c. Any easement or license agreement;



- d. An obligation, as required by ordinance, to indemnify a municipality, except in connection with work for a municipality;
- e. An elevator maintenance agreement;
- f. That part of any other contract or agreement pertaining to your business (including an indemnification of a municipality in connection with work performed for a municipality) under which you assume the tort liability of another party to pay for "bodily injury" or "property damage" to a third person or organization.

Tort liability means a liability that would be imposed by law in the absence of any contract or agreement.

Paragraph f. does not include that part of any contract or agreement:

- (1) That indemnifies an architect, engineer, or surveyor for injury or damage arising out of:
  - (a) Preparing, approving or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
  - (b) Giving directions or instructions, or failing to give

them, if that is the primary cause of the injury or damage; or

- (2) Under which the insured if an architect, engineer or surveyor, assumes liability for an injury or damage arising out of the insureds rendering or failure to render professional services including those listed in (1) above and supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering, activities.

Under **SECTION V - DEFINITIONS**, item 14. the following is added to the definition of "Personal and advertising injury":

- h. Discrimination or humiliation that results in injury to the feelings or reputation of a natural person, but only if such discrimination or humiliation is:
  - (1) Not done intentionally by or at the direction of:
    - (a) The insured; or
    - (b) Any "executive officer", director, stockholder, partner, member or manager (if you are a limited liability company) of the insured;
  - (2) Not directly or indirectly related to the employment, prospective employment, past employment or termination of employment of any person or persons by any insured.





**Primary and Noncontributory - Other Insurance Condition**  
**CG 20 01 04 13**

Policy Amendment(s) Commercial General Liability

**This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:**

**Commercial General Liability Coverage Part**  
**Products/Completed Operations Liability Coverage Part**

The following is added to the **Other Insurance Condition** and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

**Primary And Noncontributory Insurance**

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:

- (1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

This Form must be attached to Change Endorsement when issued after the policy is written.  
One of the **Fireman's Fund Insurance Companies** as named in the policy

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Secretary

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
President